
 

Page 1 of 2 

CORRECTED FIRST AMENDMENT  

TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS CORRECTED FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 5th day of 

November 2024, between the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, a municipal corporation, by and 

through its duly elected Mayor and City Council, hereinafter called “City”, and Donalynn 

Blazek-Scherler, hereinafter called “City Clerk” or “Blazek-Scherler”. 

 WHEREAS, City desires to amend certain provisions as set out in the Original 

Agreement dated October 02, 2023, and replace the First Amendment dated October 02, 2024, 

which incorrectly listed the salary for Blazek-Scherler; and 

 WHEREAS, City Clerk desires to accept this Corrected First Amendment as set out 

herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants herein contained, the City 

and City Clerk agree as follows: 

Article IV, Gross Salary and Benefits, Section 4.01(A) Salary is amended to read as follows: 

Salary. During the term of this agreement the City Clerk shall be paid the annual 

sum of Ninety-Five Thousand Fourteen Dollars and 40/Cents ($95,014.40) 

payable in bi-weekly payments coinciding with the payroll cycle of the City of 

Lawton employees. This amount shall be considered the City Clerk’s gross salary. 

 

This Corrected First Amendment replaces the First Amendment dated October 2nd, 2024, 

and becomes a part of the Agreement dated October 2nd, 2023 and shall be in full force and effect 

from on and after the 2nd day of October 2024.  Any term or provision of the Agreement dated 

October 2nd, 2023, which is not amended hereby, is and shall remain in full force and affect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Lawton has caused this Amendment to be signed 

and executed on its behalf by its Mayor and duly attested to by its Deputy City Clerk; and the 

City Clerk has signed and executed same the day and year first above written. 



 

Page 2 of 2 

CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA 

      a municipal corporation, 

 

 

BY:        

STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

      

TAMMY BRANSTETTER, 

DEPUTY CITY CLERK 

 

       

 DONALYNN BLAZEK-SCHERLER, 

 CITY CLERK 

 

 

Approved as to form and legality this _____ day of October 2024.  

 

 

     ___ 

JOHN ANDREW, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
malH:\AGREEMENTS\EMPLOY\City Clerk\Donalynn Blazek-Scherler\5 - Corrected 1st Amendment.doc 


